

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/1/2020 11:57 AM

NO. 37147-6-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

ZACKARY STEVEN SKONE, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GRANT COUNTY

The Honorable, David Estudillo, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GARTH DANO
Grant County Prosecuting Attorney

KATHARINE W. MATHEWS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA No. 20805
Attorneys for Respondent
kwmathews@grantcountywa.gov

P.O. Box 37
Ephrata, Washington 98823
PH: (509) 754-2011

Table of Contents

I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

A. THE TRIAL JUDGE CONDUCTED A THOROUGH FACT-FINDING INQUIRY INTO POTENTIAL PREJUDICE FLOWING FROM JUROR MISCONDUCT, CONSISTING OF PRIVATE, IN-DEPTH INTERVIEWS WITH EACH JUROR, AFTER WHICH DEFENSE COUNSEL, ASSISTED BY SKONE, ACCEPTED THE CONTINUED PRESENCE OF EACH. DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION, ENSURING SKONE RECEIVED A FAIR TRIAL BY AN IMPARTIAL JURY, DESPITE SKONE HAVING WAIVED THIS COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF THE ISSUE? (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 1)1

B. DID SKONE WAIVE THIS COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF “SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT” REGARDING HIS TWO CONVICTIONS FOR UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM WHEN HE FAILED TO ASK THE SENTENCING COURT TO MAKE THAT DETERMINATION? WOULD THE TRIAL COURT HAVE CONCLUDED THE TWO CONVICTIONS CONSTITUTED THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT WHEN TRIAL EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED SKONE USED TWO DIFFERENT GUNS IN INCIDENTS OCCURRING THREE DAYS APART AT DIFFERENT LOCATIONS? (ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR NO. 2).....1

C. SHOULD THIS COURT REMAND FOR REMOVAL OF A SUBSEQUENT DNA FEE FROM SKONE’S JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE? (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 3)1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 16

A. THE TRIAL JUDGE CONDUCTED A THOROUGH FACT-FINDING INQUIRY INTO POTENTIAL PREJUDICE FLOWING FROM JUROR MISCONDUCT, CONSISTING OF PRIVATE, IN-DEPTH INTERVIEWS WITH EACH JUROR, AFTER WHICH DEFENSE COUNSEL, ASSISTED BY SKONE, ACCEPTED THE CONTINUED PRESENCE OF EACH. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY

EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION, ENSURING SKONE RECEIVED A FAIR TRIAL BY AN IMPARTIAL JURY, DESPITE SKONE HAVING WAIVED THIS COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF THE ISSUE.....16

B. SKONE WAIVED THIS COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF “SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT” REGARDING HIS TWO CONVICTIONS FOR UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM WHEN HE FAILED TO ASK THE SENTENCING COURT TO MAKE THAT DETERMINATION. THE TRIAL COURT WOULD NOT HAVE CONCLUDED THE TWO CONVICTIONS CONSTITUTED THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT BECAUSE TRIAL EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED SKONE USED TWO SEPARATE GUNS IN INCIDENTS OCCURRING THREE DAYS APART AT DIFFERENT LOCATIONS.21

1. *At sentencing, Skone did not assert his two firearm convictions constituted the same criminal conduct. Skone waived that argument on appeal by failing to present the trial court the opportunity to determine relevant facts and exercise its discretion.....21*

2. *Skone’s two convictions for unlawfully possessing firearms do not encompass the same criminal conduct because trial evidence established the gun he had on January 11th was not the gun with which he shot Alexander, and the two incidents occurred three days apart at different locations.....24*

C. SKONE SHOULD NOT BE ORDERED TO PAY A SECOND DNA COLLECTION FEE.26

V. CONCLUSION27

Table of Authorities

State Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002).....	23
<i>Kuhn v. Schnall</i> , 155 Wn. App. 560, 228 P.3d 828 (2010).....	19
<i>Ottis v. Stevenson–Carson Sch. Dist. No. 303</i> , 61 Wn.App. 747, 812 P.2d 133 (1991).....	19
<i>State v. Balisok</i> , Wn.2d 114, 118, 866 P.2d 631 91994).....	17
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 55 Wn. App. 44, 776 P.2d 1347 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Caliguri</i> , 99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 466 (1983).....	17
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.3d 43, 55 (2012).....	18
<i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wn.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009).....	18
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 778, 123 P.3d 72 (2009).....	19, 21
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 153 Wn. App. 239, 220 P.3d 1245 (2009).....	18
<i>State v. Gilcrist</i> , 91 Wn.2d 603, 590 P.2d 809 (1979).....	18
<i>State v. Graciano</i> , 176 Wn.2d 531, 295 P.3d 219 (2013).....	22

<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	18
<i>State v. Jahns</i> , 61 Wash. 636, 112 P. 747 (1911).....	20
<i>State v. Kitt</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 235, 442 P.3d 1280, <i>review denied</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1010, 452 P.3d 1239 (2019).....	25
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992).....	25
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Nitsch</i> , 100 Wn. App. 512, 997 P.2d 1000, <i>review denied</i> , 1 41 Wn.2d 1030 (2000).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 6 Wn. App.2d 651, 431 P.3d 1056, <i>review denied</i> 193 Wn.2d 1007, 438 P.3d 116 (2018),.....	21
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 75 Wn.2d 230, 450 P.2d 180 (1969).....	20
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....	22
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 108 Wn.2d 734, 743 P.2d 210 (1987).....	19
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	22
<i>State v. Simonson</i> , 91 Wn. App. 874, 960 P.2d 955 (1998).....	25, 26

State v. Williams,
85 Wn. App. 508, 933 P.2d 1072 (1997).....25

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

RAP 2.5(a)23
RAP 10.3(b).....1
RCW 2.36.11019
RCW 4.44.170(2).....17
RCW 4.44.190.17, 18
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)25
